

Reference: FOI.ICB-2324/188

Subject: Prosthetic and Orthotic Services

I can confirm that the ICB does hold some of the information requested; please see responses below:

QUESTION							RESPONSE
1. Which organisations currently provide prosthetic and orthotic services to the ICB (or to previous CCGs areas)? If multiple providers are used, please specify which area (or previous CCG area) and services each provider covers.							North Bristol NHS Trust (NBT)
2. What is the ICB's (or previous CCG areas) total annual spend for the following years on:							ICB's do not commission Prosthetics/Orthotics, this is done by NHS England – Specialised Commissioning. We advise you to contact NHSE directly; https://www.england.nhs.uk/contact-us/foi/
a. prosthetics (products and services) b. orthotics (products and services) c. if this is not possible, please provide total spend on prosthetics and orthotics (products and services)							
(If not relevant please state N/A)	2019 (year ending 31-Mar)	2020 (year ending 31-Mar)	2021 (year ending 31-Mar)	2022 (year ending 31-Mar)	2023 (year ending 31-Mar)		
Prosthetics (products and services)							

Orthotics (products and services)							
Prosthetics and orthotics (products and services)							
<p><i>Note: if data is not available for all years or requested detail, please provide data that is available.</i></p>							
<p>3. Could you provide a breakdown of annual spend for the following years for:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a. prosthetic services b. prosthetic products c. orthotic products d. orthotic services 							
(If not relevant please state N/A)	2019 (year ending 31-Mar)	2020 (year ending 31-Mar)	2021 (year ending 31-Mar)	2022 (year ending 31-Mar)	2023 (year ending 31-Mar)		
Prosthetics products							
						<p>ICB's do not commission Prosthetics/Orthotics, this is done by NHS England – Specialised Commissioning.</p> <p>We advise you to contact NHSE directly; https://www.england.nhs.uk/contact-us/foi/</p>	

Prosthetics services						
Orthotics products						
Orthotics services						
<p><i>Note: if data is not available for all years or requested detail, please provide data that is available.</i></p>						
<p>4. Within the ICB (or previous CCG areas), when did current prosthetic and / or orthotic contract(s) start and what is the contract end date? Please include any information on contract extension.</p>						1 March 2023 to 1 March 2024
<p>5. Does the ICB currently have plans to use a single provider for prosthetic and / or orthotic services across the entirety of the ICB?</p>						Not applicable

The information provided in this response is accurate as of 9 August 2023 and has been approved for release by Sarah Truelove, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer for NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire ICB.